




December 23, 1993

Curtis J. Trier

Occidental Petroleum Corporation

10889 Wilshire Blvd.

Los Angeles, Ca  90024






Re:  Your Request For Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-93-398

Dear Mr. Trier:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice regarding the campaign and lobbying disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").1/  Because your questions are general in nature, we treat your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(2).2/


During our telephone conversation, you requested information regarding the special odd-numbered year campaign reporting requirements for state major donor committees.


Based on Section 84202.7, I advised you that during an odd-numbered year such as 1993, committees which are not required to file regular pre-election campaign statements must file the special odd-year campaign reports if they make any number of contributions totaling $5,000 or more to elected state officers, their controlled committees (including an elected state officer's controlled ballot measure committee), or committees primarily formed to support or oppose any elected state officer during the period covered by the special odd-year campaign report (January 1 through March 31 and July 1 through September 30).


I also stated that the special odd-year report was not required if all of the contributions to elected state officers had already been disclosed on a lobbying disclosure report (Form 635 or Form 645).  (Section 84202.7(b).)

_________________________________

1/
Government Code Sections 81000-91915.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations Section 18000, et seq.  All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.

2/
Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c).)
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However, effective January 1, 1994, Section 84202.7(b) has been amended to eliminate the exception for contributions disclosed on a lobbying disclosure report.  (Chapter 218, Stats. 1993.)


Therefore, beginning in 1995, the special odd-year report will be triggered by contributions to elected state officers even if the contributions have been disclosed on a lobbying disclosure report.  


For example, Corporation "A" is a lobbyist employer and is required to file quarterly lobbying disclosure statements.  On May 25, 1995, Corporation "A" makes a $10,000 contribution to support a city ballot measure and qualifies as a major donor committee.  On September 15, 1995, Corporation "A" makes a $2,500 contribution to Assemblyman John Smith and a $2,500 contribution to Senator Alice Jones.  Because Corporation "A" made $5,000 in contributions to elected state officers during the period July 1 through September 30, the corporation must file a special odd-year campaign report no later than October 31, 1995.  In addition, the corporation must report the same information on its lobbying disclosure report due no later than October 31, 1995.


The purpose of Section 84202.7 is to provide timely information to the public concerning large contributions made to elected state officers during non-election years when those officeholders usually are required to file only semi-annual campaign reports.  (Section 84200.)


If you have any additional questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Linda Moureaux







Political Reform Consultant







Technical Assistance Division

